In the Matter of;
UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/aAMEREN MISSOURI, et al.

ER-2019-0335, VOL. 1V
November 13, 2019

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Di scovery Conference
November 13, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 4

In The Matter OF Union Electric)

Conpany d/b/a Ameren M ssouri's) File No. ER-2019-0335
Tariffs To Decrease Its

Revenues For El ectric Service )

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Tracy Tayl or, CCR No. 939
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

APPEARANCES

JAMES B. LOANERY
Smth Lewis, LLP
111 South 9th Street
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65201
573. 443. 3141
FOR: Anmeren M ssouri

HENRY B. ROBERTSON, via tel ephone
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Mssouri 63102
314. 231. 4181
FOR: Sierra C ub

TONY MENDOZA, via tel ephone
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Gakl and, California 94612
415. 977. 5500
FOR: Sierra Cub

LERA SHEMAELL
Depart ment of Commerce & | nsurance
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 1445

FOR O fice of the Public Counsel

JEFFREY A. KEEVI L
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opment
200 Mnadi son Street, Suite 800
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 526. 4887
FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

101



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Let's go ahead and go on
the record. This is Case Nunber ER-2019-0335 in the
matter of Union Electric Conpany, doing business as
Ameren Mssouri's, tariff's to decrease its revenues
for electric service.

My nanme is Nancy Dippell. |'mthe
Regul at ory Law Judge assigned to handle this matter
and we are here for a discovery conference. | have
two parties on the phone and three in the roomw th ne
and I"mgoing to begin with entries of appearance.
I'"'mgoing to start wth the Conpany. M. Lowery.

MR. LOVNERY: Thank you, Your Honor. Jim
Lowery with Smth, Lews, LLP appearing on behalf of
Uni on El ectric Conpany, d/b/a Ameren M ssouri .

JUDGE DI PPELL: And Staff.

MR. KEEVI L: Appearing on behalf of the
Staff of the Public Service Conmm ssion, Jeff Keevil,
PO Box 360, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE DI PPELL: COffice of the Public
Counsel .

M5. SHEMAELL: Good norning and thank
you. Lera Shemwel |l representing the Ofice of the
Publi ¢ Counsel and the public. W're at Post Ofice
Box 2000? | don't know. [|'ll get it to you.
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 651009.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

102



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDGE DI PPELL: And could those of you on
t he phone hear Ms. Shemwel | all right?

MR, ROBERTSON: Not very well.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Robertson, would you
go ahead and make your entry?

MR. ROBERTSON: Certainly. For Sierra
Club, this is Henry Robertson, Geat Rivers
Envi ronnmental Law Center, 319 North Fourth Street,
Suite 800, St. Louis, Mssouri 63102.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: And M. Mendoza?

MR, MENDQZA: Thank you, Your Honor.
Also for Sierra Cub, Tony Mendoza, Sierra Cub
Envi ronmental Law Program 2101 Webster Street,

Gakl and, California 94612.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And M. Robertson, you're
al so representing Natural Resources Defense Council,
but not necessarily today; is that --

MR, ROBERTSON: Yeah. | represent them
but not today.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Al right.

Then -- so we have three different issues or three
different parties with issues, nmaybe | should say.
And |'mjust going to go through them | think we're
going start with Sierra Cub. Wuld -- | don't know
who's going to -- who's going to speak on behal f of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

103



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

the Sierra Cub, but --

MR, MENDQOZA:  Your Honor?

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, go ahead.

MR. MENDOQZA: This is -- this is Tony
Mendoza. |'d be happy to speak for us on these
I ssues.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. |If you'd like to
go ahead.

MR, MENDQZA: Thank you. | will. Thank
you, Your Honor. And thank you for making the
accommodation of allowing the Sierra Club to appear by
tel ephone. We greatly appreciate that.

So we've -- in our filing, we identified
what | would call one concern and one di sagreenent and
["I'l just talk about the concern briefly and then nove
onto the disagreenent.

So the concern we identified was the
practice -- utility's practice of granting itself
extension to discovery requests. And | recogni ze that
that is permtted under the scheduling order in this
case, but in our view, the Conpany should be required
to identify which specific discovery responses are
unusual |y burdensone and require extra tinme. | think
20 business days is a long tine to respond to

di scovery.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

104



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

And | woul d argue that discovery we
submtted is routine in rate cases. And the cases |
have in neighboring states at the nonent, the
utility's responded al nost -- very simlar questions
on, you know, the sane tineline without having to seek
an extensi on.

And | just flag this as a concern because
of the requirenent for testinony date is com ng up and
| would just ask that if the Conpany needs nore tine
for any specific questions, that they be required to
identify the specific questions that are purported to
be burdensone and, you know, endeavor to provide al
t he ot her responses on the original deadline.

| wll say that the Conpany has produced
a lot of docunments on a rolling basis. And so while
this is a concern, |I'mhopeful we'll be able to get
everything we need to do testinony on tine.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. And with
regard to your other dispute?

MR. MENDOZA: And so our -- our
di sagreenent is about | think the rel evance of
speci fic discovery requests. W asked -- so as
background, there's a court order out there that
says -- froma federal district court that we

referenced --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

105



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

THE COURT REPORTER |'m sorry?
JUDGE DI PPELL: |'msorry. The court
reporter is having a littler trouble. The
speaker phone isn't the base.
M5. SHEMAELL: Do you have it on max

vol une?

JUDGE DI PPELL: | do.

I f you could speak slowy and distinctly,
it will help us.

MR. MENDOZA: | will do ny best. [I'll
sl ow down.

So our disagreenent relates to discovery
request question 2.50. So it's the second set. The
di scovery question itself was attached to the
statenent that we filed on Friday. The question,
which | won't read in its entirety, relates to the
reasonabl eness of continuing to operate the Rush
| sland and Labadie plants in |ight of the federal
district court order, which ordered that the Conpany
install pollution controls on those plants.

And obviously I won't speak for the
Conpany, but | think their objections to that question
were rel evance and then al so sone sort of
attorney/client or work product privileges.

And | would just say as to rel evance, you

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

106



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

know, this is a general electric rate case in which
they are seeking approval. They have to show the
prudence of their spending at those generation plants.
And it strikes ne as prudent, | think in the face of
such an order, that a Conpany woul d study whether it
nmakes sense to continue to operate those units.

| f the Conpany hypothetically found that
it made sense to not operate those units beyond the
dates that are set out in that district court order,
then you woul d expect the Conpany to conme forward with
plans to limt capital spending at those units al nost
I mredi at el y.

There's a discovery response in the case
that tal ks about all the different projects they are
doing at Rush Island and Labadie to continue the --
you know, to maintain those units in service. And
sonme of those projects may not be necessary or prudent
i f the Conpany decided that it was no | onger
reasonabl e to operate those units beyond the dates
that are set out in the court order.

And | guess | would say we don't know
what the answer to those questions are because we
haven't seen any studies that the Conpany has produced
in response to those -- to those court orders -- or to

that court order, but that's the point of discovery is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 107
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

to find out answers that nay |ead to adm ssible
evi dence.

Let's see. | think those are -- those
are kind of the I think two specific things that |
t hi nk shoul d be produced in response to that question.
One is, has the -- has the Conpany studied the
reasonabl eness of continuing to operate the units at
all? | mean that's a yes or no question. They've
either done it or not. | don't see how that could
possi bly be privil eged.

And then an aspect of that | think would
be their specific cost estimtes for the projects that
are referenced in the order. And | believe it's FGD

fl ue-gas desul furization --

THE COURT REPORTER |'m sorry?
JUDGE DI PPELL: Could you repeat that?
MR, MENDQZA: Yeah, | know. |'msorry.

That is a hard one. So the acronymis FGD, as in
Fred, Gary and David, FG. And that stands for fl ue,
f-1-u-e, gas, desulfurization.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Desul furization?

MR, MENDOZA: Yes, nmm' am

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR, MENDQOZA: And so that requirenent

applies, if | remenber correctly, to the Rush Island

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

108



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

plant. So the FGD requirenent applies to the Rush
I sl and pl ant .

And then there's a different type of
technol ogy referenced for the Labadie plant, and
that's called DSI, so David, Sally, Isaac. And DSI
stands for dry sorbent injection. Dry sorbent
I nj ection.

And so in addition to just whether
t hey' ve studi ed the reasonabl eness of conti nuing
operation at all, | think the cost estinmates for those
two types of projects would be relevant to this case
and shoul d be produced.

And | think -- | think that's -- those
are the main points there, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. Thank you.

M. Lowery, would you |ike respond?

MR, LONERY: | would. So a coup-- well,
several things. | need to unpack this just a little
bit. Their theory, as M. Mendoza sort of indicated
today and has indicated in their pleading, is that
expendi tures at Labadie and Rush Island, | think
they're referring to capital expenditures, during the
test year they're included in the revenue requirenent,
so anyt hing about those expenditures, of course, is
fair gane in a rate case. And generally, | would

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 109

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

agree. However -- and then, you know, they clai mthat
that theory makes this within the scope of discovery.
The DR that they ask -- and one other
fact that -- that wasn't nentioned and wasn't
nmentioned in the filing. The day after the judgnent
that M. Mendoza referred to was issued, the same
court stayed the judgnment as to all further
construction, installation or testing that the

j udgnent ordered. And an appeal has been filed and

that appeal is probably going to take -- I'mgoing to
just throw out a nunber -- two years. Certainly it
woul d be -- it would not be unreasonable to expect.

So let's |look at exactly what this DR
asks for, because the description | don't -- that was
given | don't think really entirely matches the DR
And it also doesn't fit the theory that they're
positing in ternms of why there ought to be di scovery.

It asks, first of all, whether the
Conpany has consi dered the reasonabl eness of further
investnent in light of the judgnent. By definition,
further investnent in light of the judgnent is going
to have to take place in the future.

But we don't set rates in Mssouri based
upon future projects. | don't know the DR that

M. Mendoza is referring to, but | suspect it's a DR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

110



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

that has a list of a lot of projects over probably the
next five or maybe twenty years that are sort of
forecast to be done at Labadie and Rush Island. Those
projects aren't at issue in this case. The only thing
at issue in this case would be past investnents we've
made that we're seeking to recover in rate-base and --
in this case.

And if you' re asking about have we
consi dered the reasonabl eness of further -- in other
words, future investnent in light of the judgnent,
none of that has any relevance in this rate case.

The rule -- we objected based on
rel evance, we objected bas-- al so based on the fact
that what the rule says, that's Rule 5601 | believe,
is that it's not grounds for objection if the request
seeks information reasonably calculated to lead to the
di scovery of adm ssi bl e evidence.

So if it's asking about things we did
during the test year, things we' ve already done,
things we did before the judgnent, et cetera and that
woul d be under consideration for rate-base, sure.
can't object and say, you know, it's not relevant,
it's not reasonably cal cul ated, because evi dence about
that m ght be admi ssible as to what the rate-base

ought to be in this case.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

111



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

But the -- but it is grounds for
obj ection to say you're asking about things that
aren't at issue in this case. And that is what
they' re asking about, by their own theory. Because
t hey' re aski ng about have we consi dered not doing
things in the future because we got this judgnent on
Sept enber 30t h.

The question -- and | can tell you --
SO -- so | think that their theory, while sound, if
t hey were asking about what we've done, what's
involved in this rate case, | wouldn't have an issue
withit. |It's not sound when they're asking us have
you t hought about not doing stuff in the future
because you got this judgnment. Because that stuff's
not at issue in this rate case.

| also want to address the other
di scovery concern issue in a nonment, but | assune you
want to deal with this first and then go back to that.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | would. Let ne just ask
you, | realize that what they're tal king about is in
the future, but they're asking if you've done studies
in the past and --

MR. LOAERY: Not --

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- it could becone an

i ssue.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

112



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

MR. LOWERY: That's not what they're
asking. The specific question is how has the Conpany
eval uated the reasonabl eness of continuing to invest
inlight of the requirenent to put on an FGD, to put
on a DSI unit. Have we done that in |light of the
requi rement? That requirenent didn't cone al ong unti
9/30. So have we, since that judgnent, evaluated the
reasonabl eness of that. That's the question they're
aski ng.

They -- M. Mendoza said there's two
t hi ngs we ought to be required to provide. They
didn't even ask for those things. Have we studied the
reasonabl eness at all. That's not the question they
asked. They said have we eval uated t he reasonabl eness
of continuing to invest.

And then cost estimates for the
prospective investnents. Well, they actually ask for
wor k papers underlying an evaluation that we may or
may not have done in |ight of since the judgnent.

So they're not asking -- they're asking
for -- again, they're asking for prospectively have
you eval uated whether you're going to do these future
projects or not given that you have this judgnent.
They' re not asking about the things that we' ve done

that are involved in this case.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

113



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Well, they're stil
aski ng have you evaluated sin-- in light of the
decision. Even if it's since Septenber 30th, there's
a problemw th answering?

MR, LONERY: But they're asking whether
or not we've evaluated the issue of continuing to
I nvest, to make future investnents. The future
I nvestnents --

JUDCGE DI PPELL: They are --

MR, LONERY: -- don't have anything to do
with this case.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Rebuttal testinony hasn't
been filed yet. Maybe future investnents do have
sonething to do with this case.

MR, LONERY: Wy would a future
i nvestnment that's not involved in -- that's not going
to be considered for rate-base in this case have
sonething to do with this case?

JUDGE DI PPELL: If --

MR LONERY: Mght in an IRP, but --

JUDGE DI PPELL: They're tal king about --
and 1'll probably et M. Mendoza nmake this argunent,
but 1'massum ng his argunent is they're tal king about
continuing naintenance that will go into the future.

For all | know, there is maintenance that has taken

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

114



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

place in the test year that wll go beyond the date of
that court date.

| don't know if you all have consi dered
it. Maybe his wording is a little nore specific than
it should be, but the first question, yes or no. Have
you -- have you discovered it or have you consi dered
it, I -- 1 don't see how the answer to that is
privileged or irrel evant.

MR, LONERY: Well, again, the question
says continue to invest, which | don't think has
anything to do with mai ntenance, but | --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay.

MR. LONERY: -- | read the question as
capital investnent. And the only thing in a rate case
that capital investnment is going to affect is what our
rate-base is. And if it's future projects in |light of
this judgnment, whether we're going to go ahead and do
themor not, that's not going to affect the rate-base
in this case.

And that's why | don't believe the
guestion has any relevance. | don't think it's
reasonably calculated to | ead to adm ssi bl e evi dence.
Because if we were going to spend 50 mllion dollars
in March of next year on sonme project, it's not going

to affect the rate-base in this case and it's not

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

115



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

going to affect the rates to be set in this case.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: And M. Mendoza, would
you li ke to nmake your argunents yourself instead of
me?

MR. MENDOZA: | -- Your Honor, | was
appreci ating your questioning, but | have a few
additional points. One would be to the idea that this
is only a case about the test year, | think that's not
right. Because in every rate case, there's a resource
pl anni ng aspect and that's especially so in cases in
states |like Mssouri where a utility's Integrated
Resource Pl anni ng processes are not a formal docket
Wi th cross-exam nation and, you know, a Conmm ssion's
formal ruling approving the |IRP.

And so the Comm ssion has an obligation
inthis rate case, |like every other rate case, to | ook
at resource planning issues that are identified by
st akehol ders in testinony. And we do intend to
identify the need to plan around both Rush Island and
Labadi e, not just for the reason of |owering capital
spendi ng as soon as possible if there is a requirenent
decision. You don't want to run into a brick wall.
You want to sl ow down before you hit the brick wall.
There's no need to do projects that are intended to

extend the useful life of a unit beyond their

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

116



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

retirement date, of course.

But putting that reasoning aside, there's
al so the question about fuel spending at the plant,
fixed Oand M variable Oand M all the costs that go
into the plant that will be charged to custoners in
future years will -- you know, sone baseline of
spending for all of those things that may be set in
this case.

And | would note that the procedural
order says that we could chall enge what costs go into
the fuel adjustnent clause and we could even chall enge
the -- you know, we could even suggest the elimnation
of the fuel adjustnent cause. | don't think Sierra
Club is going to make that nove necessarily.

But | just say that because those are
ot her costs that will be charged to custoners in the
future for the continued operation of these plants.
And | agree that sonme of these things were not
referenced in our -- would not necessarily be
responsive to the question. You know, future fue
spendi ng, for exanple.

But if we're tal king about the rel evance
of future activity, | think this is the -- this rate
case is the chance for the Comm ssion to rule on

certain resource planning issues. Should these units

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 117
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

be serving custoners at all in the imediate term

And if the conpany -- you know, and sone
states have a rule where the utilities have to file
rate cases on a certain annual cycle, you know, every
three years or five years or sonething. And in those
states, | think you don't -- the Conm ssion doesn't
have to | ook out five years about whether ongoing
operati ons are reasonabl e because there will be
anot her opportunity to do that.

But in this case, there may not be
anot her opportunity for the Commission to -- to weigh
in on the prudence of baseline fuel spending, baseline
Oand M things |ike that for future years. And, you
know, so | would say that the reasonabl eness of
continued operation is relevant to those questions
al so, but not just the specific question of capital
spendi ng.

And | wll say M. Lowery's correct that
our question did not ask specifically for, you know,
cost estimates for projects. And | guess | would
argue that the reasonabl eness of continued operation
woul d assune sone consideration of costs. But, you
know, we didn't specifically ask for that. And if it
woul d be hel pful, we could just submt a follow up.

| do think the reasonabl eness is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

118



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

relevant. |It's a relevant question. They should
answer it either yes or no. W could maybe hel p save
the process by submtting a foll owup discovery
guestion that just asks for the cost estinate

speci fically.

MR LONERY: May | address one aspect?

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR. LOAERY: 1'Il be brief. But all of
the argunents that M. Mendoza just nmade and all of
the points he nmade about | ooking at resources and all
t hese kinds of things, they asked about 25 DRs that
get to all those issues, fuel and all those things
with nultiple subparts, which we've answered all of
t hem

None of themgo to what this DR is asking
for. The argunent they're nmaking on this DRis
separate and apart fromthe argunent that M. Mendoza
just made that they' ve done discovery on and that
we' ve responded to.

Again, at its core what they're asking
for is are you going to do these future projects that
aren't going to affect the rate-base in this case?
And that's not relevant to this case, it's not -- and
t hat evidence wouldn't be admissible in this case

because we're setting rates in this case and we're

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

119



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

using historical test year and rate-base has a

particular date. That's the way it works in M ssouri.
And so nothing that he said negates the

problemwth the -- this specific question that

t hey' ve asked.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | still -- 1 hear your
argunent. And you're correct. Test year is what we
use in Mssouri. W set rates based on the past.

MR, LONERY: Well, and for -- I'msorry
to -- but for capital it's even -- you know, we're
not -- we're not setting -- when we're tal ki ng about

O and Mand all these other things he was talking
about, yeah, we're using past historical data as a
proxy for what those levels are going to be in the
future.

But when we're putting capital in
rat e-base, we're not doing that at all. W're saying
as of this date, this is what their investnent's been
and it's in service. You know, prop one says we can't
even | ook forward. R ght? W can't even consider
future projects. W can't even consider what the
rate-base is going to be in the future. And we're
sinply putting that into rate-base and getting a
return and depreciating it.

So it's not even the sane -- | understand

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 120
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

where you're going, but it's not even the sane for the
general -- as a pr-- we're using historical data as a
proxy for the future. W're not using in rate-base as
a proxy to the future. |It's just that's what the
rat e- base happens to be.

JUDGE DI PPELL: But still, just and
reasonabl e rates enconpasses a |l ot of infornmation.

Not just the nunbers of capital on this date. In
setting just and reasonable rates, the Comm ssion has
a w de view of everything. And that includes where
things are headed in the future.

And havi ng been sonewhat -- naybe
surprised is not the conplete word, but in past rate
cases for other conpanies, having had plants shut down
in the process of a rate case, I'mcertain that that
Is on everyone's mnd and should be with regard to
setting just and reasonabl e rates.

| think the Comm ssion needs as much
information as it can and | think that just the
question is relevant. | think it is a yes or no and
maybe qualified by an appeal has been filed and the
order has been stayed answer. And then if there are
reports or work papers involved, then you can get to
what m ght be privil eged.

MR, LOWAERY: Under st and.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

121



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDGE DI PPELL: So I think if --
MR LOWERY: And | don't even know t he

answer to the question, honestly.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- if M. Mendoza wants
to refine his question, then that will be a new
request, but it sounds |like maybe -- nmaybe the

guesti ons have been asked regarding the cost and so
forth in another. This seens nore -- | agree this
guestion the way it's asked is directed toward these
particul ar things.

M. Mendoza, did you have anything el se
that you wanted to add?

MR, MENDOZA: No, Your Honor. Except
that | think ny preference would be to wait to see the
Conpany's response to that question before thinking
about whether to submit other questions. And so | was
curious if the Conpany could offer a tine -- | nean
the due date for that response has passed, but could

t he Conpany offer a response to that question by the

end of this week? |If that's not -- | nean we're
willing to be reasonable.

MR, LONERY: | think that may be a little
quick, but I think -- | think by next week is probably

not a problem And just to point out, we did nake a

valid objection so the due date of the original

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

122



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

guestion, in ny mnd, is irrelevant at this point.

MR. MENDOZA: Ckay. Well, |'mjust
noting that you've had the question for a while. But
okay. So | guess we'll think about -- if you'll
answer by next week, we'll |ook at the schedul e and

see if we can afford to wait.

But one -- | guess, Your Honor, could I
ask for a clarification of whether you believe that
cost estimates for the project would be subsuned? |
nmean if the answer to the question is no, then | think
probably won't produce anything. But if the question
iIs yes, | guess I'masking -- I'"'mnot sure what |'m
asking for, but | guess |I'masking for a clarification
that the cost estimtes for the project would be
consi dered rel evant and part of the Conpany's
response.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | guess | am |l ooking at
the specific question. And it says, Has the Conpany
eval uated the reasonabl eness of continuing to invest
in the Rush Island Energy Center in |ight of the
requirenent that it install wet flue-gas sulfur--
desul furization in order to keep operating the plant?

| don't see any cost estinmate in that
guesti on.

Then it says, If so, provide all reports

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 123
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

and work papers associated with such eval uati on.

I"'m-- | also amassum ng that those
reports and work papers could involve cost estinates.
So | guess that part, the answer would be yes, if
they -- if such things exist. | don't know, again,
about what m ght be reasonably attorney/client
privileged based on whether those cost estinmates were
done for appeal purposes instead of business purposes
ot her whatever. | don't know what objections m ght be
made.

But all reports and work papers
associ ated with such evaluation would seemto involve
cost estimates, if they were made. |Is that --

MR. MENDQZA: Thank you, Your Honor, for

entertaining that question that | had. | -- | think
in -- you know, thinking about that |anguage, as you
were reading it, I think we will actually go ahead and

submt a followup question sooner rather than |ater.
Just -- just in full disclosure to the Conpany, |
think we will submit a foll owup question on that
point just to avoid any doubt about what the in-- in
any case, we'll submt a followup question that just
says provide any cost estimates for the project.
JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. So | think this

was our |ast discovery conference before the testinony

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 124
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

gets filed and so forth. So I will just say that if
you all have further disputes about those follow up
guestions, that you may follow the regul ar process and

contact ne for a tel ephone conference or whatever.

I''mnot encouraging that. |'mjust rem nding you --
MR, MENDOZA: Under st ood.
JUDGE DI PPELL: -- rem nding you because

| do know that the testinony dates are com ng up.

MR. KEEVIL: | think there's another
conference aft-- before rebuttal, but not before
direct.

MR, LONERY: That's right. | believe
that's right.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: So M. Lowery, did you
want to nmake your other statenents?

MR LONERY: | do. And | -- frankly, |
woul dn't, but since this is on the record and a
pl eadi ng has been filed, nmaking these statenents and
statenent that's been nmade on the record, | feel like
| need to nake ny own record about it.

So we've received in about the |ast five
weeks nearly 100 DRs from Sierra Cub and nost of them
had many subparts. So effectively, you know, a couple
hundred questions probably or at |east close to that.

During that sane wi ndow of tinme we received about 275

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 125
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

DRs, also with a | ot of subparts, fromthe Staff and
OPC.

So when Sierra Club says in their
pl eadi ng that our notice of extension, which is
conpl etely contenplated by the rules and the
procedural order, and it's conpletely within -- and we
gave the reason why is unjustified, I would contend
they don't have any basis to nmake that statenent.

Many, and in fact nost, of the DRs for
whi ch we gave extension notices to themare -- the
first one we gave two weeks and the second one we gave
a week -- are also being answered and dealt wth by,
you know, a fairly simlar cross-section of the sane
people. So people only have so many hours in the day.
And -- and these were very broad-ranging, detailed DRs
and so we needed the tine.

|'d al so point out that Sierra C ub, of
course, got notice of this case in July, actually
sought to intervene on July 17th and it took them
about two and a half nonths to ask a single question.
And all the questions that they asked in those sets of
data requests were questions they could have asked
during that entire period of tine.

So to the extent that because of the

practical ability to actually properly process and get

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

126



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

accurate answers to the DRs, it may put some squeeze
on them That's not entirely the Conpany's
responsibility. And there's nothing untoward or

| nproper about what we've done.

|"d al so note, as M. Mendoza indicated,
on that first set we did answer about a third of them
wi thin the normal 20-day period. W answered all but
two of the rest of them before the extension was up,
and we answered all of themby the tine of the date of
the extension. And we've also answered quite a nunber
of the second set, which the extension date was one
week. That hasn't arrived yet.

So we are operating in good faith and
doi ng the best we can, but -- but they had sone
ability to ask sone of these questions at an earlier
point in the case and they didn't do it and here we
are here.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Well, | understand
everyone has tinme constraints. Do -- do note,
however, as the holder of all of the information and a
conpany the size and experience of Aneren, that
expectations are high and that Anmeren will do what
they can to conply. And | do appreciate that you
conplied with your extension. | agree the -- that's

what's all owed. Maybe --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

127



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

MR, KEEVIL: Can | junp in here?

JUDCGE DI PPELL: -- maybe future -- just
one nonent. Maybe future procedural schedul es should
be nore specific about what the outcones wll be on
the -- on the extensions.

M. Keevil?

MR, KEEVIL: | was just going to say --
and I"'mnot |ooking to pick a fight with anybody on
this. This is not my issue. But technically -- |
don't have the rule in front of nme, but if | renmenber
that rule correctly, it does not give any party, Staff
i ncl uded, Conpany, Public Counsel, Intervenor,
whoever, a unilateral right to extend a response date.

Now, it's -- we've kind of by practice
sort of adopted a gentlenen's sort of agreenent to
allowthat. But if |I renmenber the rule correctly, it
tal ks about by agreenent, the date for discovery -- or
DR responses may be extended.

And so | nean theoretically M. Mendoza
could argue that if he didn't agree to the extension,
then there was no extension and you'd wind up | guess
with mul-- nmultiple notions to conpel and just
fighting back and forth.

So |l mean that's -- that's why | think

the parties have basically treat-- as long as the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

128



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

extensi on request is reasonable by the Conpany or
whoever is responding, that, you know, it's generally
accepted. But | nean what caused ne to pop up here
was when you said that was what the rul e provided

and --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Wl --

MR. LONERY: | think she's correct what
the rul e provides.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- the rule is actually
silent as to that. |t does nention the -- that by
agreenent, that that's in regard to you shall answer
by this time unless there's an agreenent or --

MR. KEEVIL: R ght. That's what | was
tal ki ng about.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- otherw se ordered by
t he Commi ssion, which the Comm ssion in this case has,
in the procedural schedule, basically said unless the
party says nore tine i s needed.

MR, KEEVIL: Oh, you're ta-- okay.

MR, LOWNERY: The agreenent in the rule
all ows you, for exanple, to agree | can have 25 days

i nstead of, you know, 20 by separate agreenent. But

the provision for an extension doesn't -- doesn't say
anything about -- | -- | agree that we all treat it as
a ge-- I'll say a gentleperson's agreenent, try to be

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

129



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

nore politically correct.

But -- but | don't -- | don't agree that
the rules -- and I'mnot |ooking to pick a fight with
you either, Jeff, but I don't -- | don't agree the
rule -- if a party doesn't -- has an issue with an

extensi on given by another party, then | think they
have to go to the Comm ssion and have the Conm ssion
resol ve the di sagreenent.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | do agree that if -- if
they say we need two weeks and the other party says |
don't have two weeks, then -- then you can cone in and

have the Conmm ssi on say no, answer now.

MR, LONERY: | would agree with that.
MR KEEVIL: | would agree with that. |
mean, yeah but -- okay.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: So there are avenues.
I'"'mjust saying the rule and the procedural schedul e
that was ordered in this case are a little nonspecific
on what happens with a sel f-extension.

To that point though, I -- like |I say, |

have | ooked at the schedule and, you know, the

hol i days are in there, but if -- if there are truly
unr easonabl e extensions going on, |'ve |ooked at it
and |"'mnot -- |I'mnot above allowing nore tine for

rebuttal and shortening the tinme for surrebuttal if

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 130
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

that happens. So it's not -- we're not there, but |I'm
just saying there -- | considered after our | ast
di scovery conference -- | think | nade sone statenent

about difficulty with actually there being any
ram fications for failing to cooperate. But | have
| ooked and that is one possibility.

MR LOWNERY: Well, Your Honor, | -- 1
under stand what you're sayi ng.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yeah.

MR, LONERY: We certainly would want to
be heard and have a fair opportunity to be heard on
whet her or not the extensions were unreasonable or
not, because none of that has been established by
anything that's been --

JUDGE DI PPELL: And | am not --

MR. LONERY: -- said here today.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- not saying that it
has. | just amthrowi ng that out there because we
have had three di scovery conferences and they -- in a

situation where they usually get worked out before the
judge gets down here. So that part of it is alittle
unusual .

So anyway, | think we've said enough
about that for now Let's nove onto Public

Counsel's -- Public Counsel's issues.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

131



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

VR. LOVERY: Do we still have issues?
MS. SHEMAELL: Yes.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Do you still have issues?

" mgoing to put the phone over toward
Ms. Shemnel | whil e she's speaking.

M5. SHEMAELL: Thank you. Because |'ve
had | aryngitis for two weeks now, a bad thing for a
| awyer with public hearings.

Good norning. It's on the Hyperion,
Hy-p-e-r-i-o-n, Hyperion Financial Managenent
software. And Ceri Best had worked with Dave to get
this and we have gotten the annual Hyperion reports.
It's an internal reporting software that's used for
financial reporting of all of Ameren Corporation
subsi di ari es.

And whil e Dave Murray, who is here and
can speak for hinself, is happy to start using the
annual , we had specifically asked for the nonthly and
recei ved a response to OPC DR-3034 whi ch says that
i ncone statenents and bal ance sheets are generated
fromHFM which is the Hyperion, on a nonthly basis.
And we had asked for those.

It does have a caveat that increnental
reviews and adjustnents may be necessary on a

quarterly basis to produce quarterly FERC and GAAP

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

132



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

reports, but we are still |ooking, | believe, and
would like to receive the nonthly reports.

Il wll note that if in |ooking through
the annual reports that we have received, which we
have just gotten, if we find that we can target that,
we wll be happy to. But the Conpany has said they're
produced nonthly for all of their subsidiaries -- or
it's used for all subsidiaries and produced nonthly,
so that's what we're looking for is those nonthly.

And so | -- | think | can leave it at
that in that we are still |ooking for the nonthly, but
if we can tailor it nore narromy, we wll work with
the Conpany and do that. W don't know yet. W
haven't had tine.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And, M. Lowery?

MR. LONERY: So -- yeah, alittle bit of
background. So | received an e-mail fromM. Hall who
| under-- you know, Ms. Shemwell's pinch hitting I
think for himtoday -- | think it was on Friday --

t hat expl ained what their issue and concern was.

And based on that e-mail, we answered

3047, which is actually the only DR that they raise as

being an issue in the case. W answered -- we
answered -- well, they raised 3047, but | was led to
under st and, based on M. Hall's e-mail, what it is

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

133



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

that they were trying to get to. And so we
answered -- we had a pendi ng DR 3045, which we
answer ed yest erday.

And | understand you haven't had very
much time. |'mnot casting stones about it. But we
answered it yesterday. And | inquired of M. Hall at
the tine do we still have an issue? Based on your
e-mail, | believe that this will address the concern
that was at | east expressed in the explanatory e-mail.
Pl ease | et us know.

| think M. Miurray maybe wasn't avail abl e
yesterday and so I think this norning he | ooked at
that answer. | didn't hear back until we got here
this norning as to whether we have an issue or not,
and apparently we still do.

| wasn't aware there was a conpl ai nt
about 3034 until, you know, about a m nute ago. And
we had understood that the answer to 3045 woul d have
sol ved the overall concern, because | think these

thi ngs are rel ated.

So | guess are we wlling to discuss and
see if there's -- what we can do? Sure. | just
don't -- | don't have the expertise to resolve it.

Ms. Shemnel | probably doesn't either at this nonent.

And |'mnot exactly sure -- and | don't know exactly

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 134
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

what exists or doesn't exist. So |I'mnot sure where
that | eaves you, Your Honor, but --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Well, let ne ask a
guestion first. Wen | read the statenent of concern,
| thought that 3034 was provided just because it -- it
says that those reports are generated on a nonthly
basis. And then the response to 3047 said we don't
routinely do that. So am| wong there?

M5. SHEMAELL: | neant to say 3034 -- if
| said 3037, it's probably because | wote it down.
We're | ooking at 3034. 3037 conflicts.

MR, MJURRAY: 3047.

M5. SHEMAELL: 3047 conflicts. 3034 is
the one that says they are generated on a --

JUDGE DI PPELL: So | guess let ne
rephrase what | was trying to ask. |Is there a dispute
on 3034 or is that just provided to show the conflict?

M5. SHEMAELL: | think that was
showing -- we're showing that there is a conflict.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. And then so to
restate, ny understanding is then that 3047 asks for
the nonthly; you've received the annual. That may
provide the information that you need, but it nmay not?

MR, LONERY: And you're just stil

thinking on that? 1s that the question?

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

135



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

M5. SHEMAELL: We haven't read through
the information.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. Well --

M5. SHEMAELL: And M. Miurray said to ne
this norning they'll be happy to | ook through it and
do so quickly, but it does appear that it's avail able
on a nonthly basis.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Right.

M5. SHEMAELL: But that's not what we
got .

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. | think with
regard to that then, | would ask you all to | ook at
what they provided you and in the next couple of days
l et them know if you still need a nonthly basis.

And M. Lowery, | would ask you to
determ ne which of these is the correct statenent.

MR, LONERY: Ckay. |I'Il doit.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And it seens that if
these reports are generated, in fact, on a nonthly

basis and are not enconpassed in the annual

i nformation, that soneone could generate those reports

for Public Counsel.
MR. LOAERY: Al right. Well, I'll wait
to hear fromthem And | will in the nmeanti ne see

what exists and doesn't exist.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

136



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay.

M5. SHEMAELL: And -- okay. | think
we're pretty sure that there are nonthly, but anyway.

And Cal eb had nmentioned that a few are
past due. Amanda has --

MR, LONERY: 1233 and 1234 and | believe
t hose are --

M5. SHEMAELL: |'ve got 1231 through 34.

MR, LONERY: Caleb's e-nmmil only said 33
and 34, but you have 1231 through 34?

M5. SHEMAELL: Yes. 31 and 32 were
submtted on Septenber 23rd. And Caleb's not here --
and 24th -- for me to double check with him 33 and
34 were sent October 18th.

MR LONERY: 33 and 34 | believe you

shoul d have today. | thought you would have them
yesterday. | wasn't aware there was an issue about 31
and 32 so |I'll just have to check on them

M5. SHEMAELL: Jere was out yesterday
afternoon. She nanages CaseWrks for us. Dave was
having trouble getting in. | can never seemto get
in. So we're very dependent on Jere. Jere Buckman,
not Ceri Best who works for Aneren. Although we're
dependent on Geri Best as well.

MR LOVWERY: | will check on them

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

137



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

M5. SHEMAELL: Ckay. Geat.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: So again, I'll ask you
all to -- in the next couple days if this isn't worked
out, to get back in touch with ne and |let ne know if
there's sone dispute.

M5. SHEMAELL: Thank you.

MR, LOWNERY: Thank you, Your Honor.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Ckay. Then we can nove
onto Staff. Do you all --

MR. LOAERY: Can | just --

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- still have
di sagreenent s?

MR. LOAERY: Well, | think they'd Iike --
I think we have seven or eight DRs that we are stil
late on that I'mfeverishly working to get to them
But let nme just update you on their list. Eight of
the 15 on their list they have. And M. Keevil and |
spoke yest erday.

And there was one, Jeff, that we had
i ndi cated you'd get a separate disc. And as | think
nentioned off the record, they got that today.

So there are six or seven additional ones
that are on M. Keevil's list. | am pounding the
pavenent to get answers just as quickly as | possibly

can. And | don't expect it to be very nuch | onger,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

138



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

but that's where we are.

MR, KEEVIL: Yeah. Let nme just for the
record here, since we filed our notice of discovery
di sagreenent | ast Friday, they've -- they have
responded to about --

MR, LONERY: Eight of them

MR KEEVIL: -- about half of the DRs we
had listed. And still outstanding are responses to DR
444, 443, 437, 431, 395 and 374 and 377. The first --
wel |, except for those last two, ny under-- | went
back and checked when | filed this and | don't believe
there were any objections to those first five that |
listed. Those are just sinply overdue.

And on 374 and 377, they did object to
the extent of privilege, but we're not |ooking for
really privileged stuff. W're just |ooking for
conpl ete answers. As | indicated in the notice, we
did receive responses to the first two parts of Nunber
377.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Did we | ose sonebody?

MR KEEVIL: Hello? On the phone?

MR. LOAERY: They m ght have | ost
I nterest.

MR. MENDOZA: |I'mstill here. That

wasn't ne tal king.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 139
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDGE DI PPELL: | think | | ost
M. Robertson. Since -- since you're still on the
line, M. Mendoza, we're just going to go ahead. |If
you want to send M. Robertson an e-nmail, if he did
not intend to be lost, then | can try to get him back
on the phone.

MR, MENDOZA: Ckay. |[|'ll just hang tight
and I'Il e-mail him

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. Thank you.

Go ahead, M. Keevil.

MR. KEEVIL: Yeah. Thanks. As | was
saying, we did receive a response to the first two
parts of DR 377, but there are additional parts, and
no response to subpart to 374.

As M. Lowery said before | started
ranmbl i ng, we have spoken -- he and | have spoken. And
it's nmy understanding that the Conpany intends to
respond to all seven of these DRs. And ny only

guestion, simlar | guess to sonething M. Mendoza

asked M. Lowery earlier, | was just curious as to --
can we get -- by the end of the week?
MR, LONERY: | can't speak for sure on

every single one of them because | don't have them
but | have been pushing on them And | -- | think

that's certainly possible and it may be likely. |

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

140



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

certainly don't expect it to be nore than a few
busi ness days at nost on all of them

| can tell you on one of them-- ||
just tell you right now on 395, it involves
wat ercraft.

MR KEEVIL: Right.

MR LONERY: You're going to get a
response to all but one of the watercraft. One of
them we can't find the information that we need to
respond. And so we're going to give you a response to
all but one and tell you we're going to suppl enent
just so we don't hold up -- that's been the hol d-up on
that one, for exanple. Trying to get it for all of
themand we can't find it for one and so -- so that --
as an exanpl e.

But these have ny attention and | am
wor ki ng very hard to get themout the door to you and
| don't expect it to be much longer. | can't be nore
specific. | apologize. But |I'd be, you know, making
stuff up and | don't think that's a good practice to
make stuff up, so.

JUDGE DI PPELL: So with regard to 374 and
377, I"'mconfused. So there --

MR, LONERY: W are going to be

answer i ng.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

141



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

JUDGE DI PPELL: You are going to be
answeri ng those?
MR LOWNERY: W are. Yes, we are. And

all the subparts of them

MR, KEEVIL: Yeah. | had those split out
separately, Judge, because they did object partially
to those, but like | said, that -- that's not the
I ssue. It's --

JUDCGE DI PPELL: Ckay.
MR. LOAERY: They involved us in SR

litigation and so we did -- as a cautionary, raise a
potential -- just, you know, when you get them you
don't know what -- you don't know what you may have or
not have, but we -- we can answer them | -- |

believe we're close to having those answers prepared
and you shoul d have them soon.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: So | had a question then.
Staff filed these and they filed the DRs as
confidential because they were marked as confidenti al
in your system | guess.

MR, KEEVIL: They were -- two of them

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yeah. [I'msorry. 431
and 395.

MR. KEEVIL: 395. Yes. | filed themas

confidential because we submtted the data request as

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 142
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

confidential. The 431 refers to an officer strategy
neeting --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Don't refer to anything
that is confidential.

MR, KEEVIL: Yeah, | know. |'m not going
to. The -- actually as |I'm | ooking at that one, that
one doesn't get very detailed. Normally those
neetings like -- the presentations on neetings |ike
that are given to us as confidential by the Conpany.
And | suppose since that was what this was referring
to, that's why that was submtted as confidential.

The other one is the boats and
watercrafts DR that M. Lowery nentioned a nonent ago.
And that one gets into specific -- specific itens
of -- well, the specific boats actually, | guess.
Agai n, not sure exactly why that one was --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Well, that -- that was ny
guestion. If these were, in fact, sonething that
needed to be confidential. | didn't see anything just
fromny perspective that | ooked confidential, but I --

MR LONERY: | -- | can tell you that
sonetinmes Staff will submt -- and we appreciate --
Staff's very good about nmaking sure that they err on
the side of caution. W appreciate that. Sonetines

they submt sonething as confidential and when we

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 143
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

submt the answer, we don't consider it to be
confidential. | would have to | ook nore cl osely.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | guess ny concern is
that these are now attached to a docunent in EFIS that
the public can see --

MR. LONERY: Yeah. So --

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- as opposed to just
bei ng --

MR, LONERY: -- the question is do we
have a problem that needs to be cl eaned up.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: R ght. M question is

can | change the confidentiality of these attachnents?

MR, KEEVIL: [I'll defer to the Conpany on
t hat .

MR. LOAERY: What were the nunbers? |'m
sorry. | wasn't --

JUDGE DI PPELL: It's 431 --

MR, LONERY: -- carefully keeping up.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- and 395. And you

don't have to answer now.
MR LONERY: Let ne doubl e check and get
back with you.

JUDCGE DI PPELL: That woul d be good.
MR LOAERY: O if | --
JUDGE DI PPELL: | would just like to mark
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 144

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

this entire pleading as public.

MR. KEEVI L: Public.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Including its attachnent.

MR, KEEVIL: Again, fine with us if it's
fine with the Conpany.

MR. LONERY: Let nme | ook at them

JUDGE DI PPELL: If they don't need to be
confidential, we try to nake as nuch public as we can.

So in regard to your dispute then, you
are going to answer and you are going to do it as
qui ckly as you can --

MR. LONERY: That's correct.

JUDGE DI PPELL: -- while still answering
the others as quickly as you can.

MR. LONERY: That's correct.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And if not by the end of

the week, then certainly by Monday or Tuesday of next
week?

MR. LONERY: That's ny expectation unl ess
| find something different. If | do, | wll
communi cate with M. Keevil.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Gkay. | will say that
that is also currently the Comm ssion's expectation.
And if that changes, again, | will encourage you to
contact nme and we'll get it worked out

Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC 145

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

MR. LONERY: Very good.

JUDGE DI PPELL: COkay. |Is there anything

el se? M. Mendoza, did you have anything further
t oday?

MR, MENDOZA: No. Except to thank you
again for allowing us to call in. It really helps.
We appreciate that very nuch.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. No problem
Maybe next tinme we'll have a better speakerphone.

MR, KEEVI L: Unlikely.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Anything further from
anyone here?

M5. SHEMAELL: No, thank you.

MR KEEVIL: No.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you
very nmuch for cooperating and presenting your issues
at the discovery conference. W can go off the

record.

(WHEREUPQN, THE DI SCOVERY CONFERENCE WAS

CONCLUDED. )

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

146



© 00 N oo o b~ W N PP

N N NN NN P P P PR R R R e
o A W N P O © © N O OO A W N P O

ER-2019-0335 , Vol. 1V

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Tracy Thorpe Taylor, CCR No. 939, within the
State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing deposition
was duly sworn by nme; that the testinony of said
W tness was taken by nme to the best of nmy ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny direction;
that | am neither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in which
this deposition was taken, and further, that | am not
a relative or enployee of any attorney or counse
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherwi se interested in the outcone of the action.

JAM{; o D Jayle

Tracy Thorpe Tayl or, CCR

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

147



ER- 2019- 0335

, Vol .

| V | ndex:

100. . avenues

100 125:22
1231 137:8,10
1233 137:6
1234 137:6
15 138:17
17th 126:19
18th 137:14

2.50 106:13

20 104:24 129:22
20-day 127:7
2000 102:24
2101 103:13
23rd 137:12
24th 137:13

25 119:11 129:21
275 125:25

3

3034 134:17 135:5,9,
11,13,17

3037 135:10,11
3045 134:2,18

3047 133:22,24 135:7,
12,13,21

30th 112:7 114:3
31 137:11,17
319 103:8

32 137:11,18

33 137:9,13,15
34 137:8,10,14,15
360 102:18

374 139:9,14 140:14
141:22

377 139:9,14,19
140:13 141:23

395 139:9 141:4
142:23,24 144:19

4

431 139:9 142:22
143:1 144:17

437 139:9
443 139:9
444 139:9

50 115:23
5601 111:14

63102 103:9
65102 102:18
65109 102:25

800 103:9

9

9/30 113:7
94612 103:14

A

ability 126:25 127:15
accepted 129:3

accommodation
104:11

accurate 127:1
acronym 108:18
activity 117:23
add 122:12
addition 109:8

additional 116:7
138:22 140:13

address 112:16 119:6
134:8

adjustment 117:11,
13

adjustments 132:24

admissible 108:1
111:17,24 115:22
119:24

adopted 128:15

affect 115:15,18,25
116:1 119:22

afford 123:6
aft-- 125:10
afternoon 137:20

agree 110:1117:18
122:8 127:24 128:20
129:21,24 130:2,4,9,
13,14

agreement 128:15,17
129:11,12,20,22,25

ahead 102:1103:5
104:3,8 108:23 115:17
119:7 124:17 140:3,10

allowed 127:25

allowing 104:11
130:24 146:6

Amanda 137:5

Ameren 102:4,14
127:21,22 132:14
137:23

annual 118:4 132:12,
18 133:4 135:22
136:20

answering 114:4
141:25 142:2 145:13

answers 108:1 127:1
138:24 139:17 142:15

apologize 141:19
apparently 134:15

appeal 110:9,10
121:21 124:8

appearance 102:10
appearing 102:13,16
applies 108:25 109:1
appreciating 116:6
approval 107:2
approving 116:14

argue 105:1 118:21
128:20

argument 114:22,23
119:16,17 120:7

arguments 116:3
119:9

arrived 127:12

asks 110:14,18 119:4
135:21

aspect 108:11 116:10
119:6

assighed 102:7

assume 112:17
118:22

assuming 114:23
124:2

attached 106:14
144:4

attachment 145:3
attachments 144:12
attention 141:16

attorney/client
106:24 124:6

avenues 130:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, Vol .

| Mhdex:

avoi d. . correct

avoid 124:21
aware 134:16 137:17

B

back 112:18 128:23
134:13 138:4 139:11
140:5 144:22

background 105:23
133:17

bad 132:7
balance 132:20
bas-- 111:13
base 106:4

based 110:23111:12,
13 120:8 124:7
133:21,25 134:7

baseline 117:6
118:12

basically 128:25
129:17

basis 105:15 126:8
132:21,25 135:7
136:7,14,20

begin 102:10

behalf 102:13,16
103:25

bit 109:19 133:16
boats 143:12,15
Box 102:18,24
brick 116:22,23
briefly 104:15

broad-ranging
126:15

Buckman 137:22

burdensome 104:23
105:12

business 102:3
104:24 124:8 141:2

C

calculated 111:16,23
115:22

Caleb 137:4
Caleb's 137:9,12
California 103:14
call 104:14 146:6
called 109:5

capital 107:11 109:22
115:14,15 116:20
118:16 120:10,16
121:8

carefully 144:18

case 102:2 104:21
107:1,13 109:11,25
111:4,5,7,11,25 112:3,
11,15 113:25 114:11,
14,17,18 115:14,19,25
116:1,8,9,16 117:8,24
118:10 119:22,23,24,
25121:15 124:22
126:18 127:16 129:16
130:18 133:23

cases 105:2116:10
118:4 121:14

Caseworks 137:20
casting 134:5
caused 129:3
caution 143:24
cautionary 142:11
caveat 132:23
Center 103:8 123:20
cetera 111:20
challenge 117:10,11
chance 117:24
change 144:12
charged 117:5,16

check 137:13,18,25
144:21

checked 139:11
City 102:18,25
claim 110:1

clarification 123:8,
13

clause 117:11
cleaned 144:10
close 125:24 142:15
closely 144:2

Club 103:7,12,24
104:1,11 117:14
125:22 126:3,17

Commission 102:17
116:15117:24 118:6,
11 121:9,18 129:16
130:7,12

Commission's
116:13 145:23

communicate
145:21

companies 121:14

company 102:3,11,
14 104:21 105:9,14
106:19,22 107:5,7,10,
18,23 108:6 110:19
113:2118:2 122:17,19
123:18 124:19 127:21
128:12 129:1 133:6,13
140:17 143:9 144:13
145:5

Company's 122:15
123:15 127:2

compel 128:22
complaint 134:16

complete 121:13
139:17

completely 126:5,6
complied 127:24
comply 127:23

concern 104:14,15,
17 105:7,16 112:17

133:20 134:8,19 135:4
144:3

CONCLUDED
146:20

conference 102:8
124:25 125:4,10 131:3
146:17,19

conferences 131:19

confidential 142:19,
25 143:1,4,9,11,19,20,
25 144:2 145:8

confidentiality
144:12

conflict 135:17,19
conflicts 135:11,13
confused 141:23

consideration
111:21 118:22

considered 110:19
111:9112:5114:17
115:3,6 123:15 131:2

constraints 127:19
construction 110:8
contact 125:4 145:25
contemplated 126:5
contend 126:7

continue 107:6,15
115:10

continued 117:17
118:15,21

continuing 106:17
108:7 109:9 113:3,15
114:6,24 123:19

controls 106:20
cooperate 131:5
cooperating 146:16
core 119:20
Corporation 132:14

correct 118:18 120:7
129:7 130:1 136:16

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335 ,| Mibéx: I&brrectly. . eval uation

145:12,15

correctly 108:25
128:11,16

cost 108:12 109:10
113:16 118:20 119:4
122:7 123:9,14,23
124:3,7,13,23

costs 117:4,10,16
118:22

Council 103:16

Counsel 102:20,23
128:12 136:22

Counsel's 131:25
coup-- 109:17

couple 125:23 136:13
138:3

court 105:23,24
106:1,2,19 107:9,20,
24,25 108:15 110:7
115:2

cross-examination
116:13

cross-section
126:13

curious 122:17
140:20

customers 117:5,16
118:1

cycle 118:4

D

d/b/a 102:14

data 120:13 121:2
126:22 142:25

date 105:8 115:1,2
117:1 120:2,18 121:8
122:18,25 127:9,11
128:13,17

dates 107:9,19 125:8

Dave 132:11,16
137:20

David 108:19 109:5
day 110:5126:14

days 104:24 129:21
136:13 138:3 141:2

deadline 105:13
deal 112:18
dealt 126:12
decided 107:18

decision 114:3
116:22

decrease 102:4
Defense 103:16
defer 144:13
definition 110:20
dependent 137:22,24
depreciating 120:24
description 110:14

desulfurization
108:14,20,21 123:22

detailed 126:15 143:7
determine 136:16
difficulty 131:4

Dippell 102:1,6,15,19
103:1,4,10,15,20
104:3,7 105:18 106:2,
7 108:16,21,23 109:15
112:19,24 114:1,9,12,
19,21 115:12 116:2
119:7 120:6 121:6
122:1,4 123:17 124:24
125:7,14 127:18 128:2
129:6,9,15 130:9,16
131:9,15,17 132:3
133:15 135:3,15,20
136:3,8,11,18 137:1
138:2,8,11 139:20
140:1,9 141:22 142:1,
9,17,22 143:3,17
144:3,7,11,17,19,23,
25 145:3,7,13,16,22
146:2,8,11,15

direct 125:11

directed 122:9

disagreement
104:14,16 105:21
106:12 130:8 139:4

disagreements
138:12

disc 138:20
disclosure 124:19
discovered 115:6

discovery 102:8
104:19,22,25 105:1,22
106:12,14 107:13,25
110:2,17 111:17
112:17 119:3,18
124:25 128:17 131:3,
19 139:3 146:17,19

discuss 134:21

dispute 105:19
135:16 138:5 145:9

disputes 125:2
distinctly 106:8

district 105:24 106:19
107:9

docket 116:12
document 144:4
documents 105:15
dollars 115:23

door 141:17

double 137:13 144:21
doubt 124:21
DR-3034 132:19

DRS 119:11 125:22
126:1,9,15127:1
138:14 139:7 140:18
142:18

dry 109:6
DSI 109:5 113:5
due 122:18,25 137:5

E

e-mail 133:17,21,25
134:8,9 137:9 140:4,8

earlier 127:15 140:20
effectively 125:23
EFIS 144:4

electric 102:3,5,14
107:1

elimination 117:12

encompassed
136:20

encompasses 121:7
encourage 145:24
encouraging 1255

end 122:20 140:21
145:16

endeavor 105:12
Energy 123:20
entertaining 124:15
entire 126:23 145:1
entirety 106:16
entries 102:10
entry 103:5

Environmental
103:8,13

ER-2019-0335 102:2
err 143:23
established 131:13

estimate 119:4
123:23

estimates 108:12
109:10 113:16 118:20
123:9,14 124:3,7,13,
23

evaluated 113:3,7,
14,22 114:2,6 123:19

evaluation 113:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, Modlex1 \Veveryone's. . holidays

124:1,12
everyone's 121:16

evidence 108:2
111:17,23 115:22
119:24

exist 124:5135:1
136:25

exists 135:1 136:25

expect 107:10 110:12
138:25 141:1,18

expectation 145:19,
23

expectations 127:22

expenditures
109:21,22,24

experience 127:21
expertise 134:23
explained 133:20
explanatory 134:9
expressed 134:9
extend 116:25128:13
extended 128:18

extension 104:19
105:6 126:4,10 127:8,
10,11,24 128:20,21
129:1,23 130:6

extensions 128:5
130:23 131:12

extent 126:24 139:15
extra 104:23

=

f-1-u-e 108:20
face 107:4

fact 110:4 111:13
126:9 136:19 143:18

failing 131:5
fair 109:25 131:11

fairly 126:13

faith 127:13

federal 105:24 106:18
feel 125:19

FERC 132:25
feverishly 138:15

FGD 108:13,18,19
109:1113:4

fight 128:8 130:3
fighting 128:23
file 118:3

filed 106:15 110:9
114:13 121:21 125:1,
18 139:3,11 142:18,24

fiIing 104:13 110:5
financial 132:10,14

find 108:1 133:5
141:9,14 145:20

fine 145:4,5
fit 110:16
fixed 117:4
flag 105:7
flue 108:19

flue-gas 108:14
123:21

follow 125:3

follow-up 118:24
119:3 124:18,20,22
125:2

forecast 111:3
formal 116:12,14

forward 107:10
120:20

found 107:7
Fourth 103:8
frankly 125:16
Fred 108:19

Friday 106:15 133:19
139:4

front 128:10

fuel 117:3,11,13,20
118:12 119:12

full 124:19

future 110:22,24
111:10 112:6,13,21
113:22 114:7,13,15,24
115:16 117:6,17,20,23
118:13 119:21 120:15,
21,22 121:3,4,11
128:2,3

G

GAAP 132:25
game 109:25

Gary 108:19

gas 108:20

gave 126:7,10,11
ge-- 129:25
general 107:1121:2

generally 109:25
129:2

generate 136:21

generated 132:20
135:6,14 136:19

generation 107:3
gentlemen's 128:15

gentleperson's
129:25

Geri 132:11 137:23,24
give 128:11 141:10

good 102:21127:13
132:9 141:20 143:23
144:23 146:1

granting 104:18
Great 103:7 138:1
greatly 104:12

grounds 111:15
112:1

guess 107:21 118:20
123:4,7,12,13,17
124:4 128:21 134:21
135:15 140:19 142:20
143:15 144:3

H

H-Y-P-E-R-I-O-N
132:10

half 126:20 139:7
Hall 133:17 134:6
Hall's 133:25
handle 102:7
hang 140:7

happy 104:5132:17
133:6 136:5

hard 108:18 141:17
headed 121:11

hear 103:2 120:6
134:13 136:24

heard 131:11
hearings 132:8
helpful 118:24
helps 146:6
Henry 103:7
HFM 132:21
high 127:22

historical 120:1,13
121:2

hit 116:23
hitting 133:18
hold 141:12
hold-up 141:12
holder 127:20
holidays 130:22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, VolndéX honestly..|owering

honestly 122:3

Honor 102:12 103:11
104:2,10 109:14 116:5
122:13 123:7 124:14
131:7 135:2 138:7

hopeful 105:16
hours 126:14
hundred 125:24

Hyperion 132:9,10,
12,21

hypothetically 107:7

idea 116:7

identified 104:13,17
116:17

identify 104:22
105:11 116:19

immediately 107:12
improper 127:4
in-- 124:21

included 109:23
128:12

includes 121:10
Including 145:3
income 132:20
incremental 132:23

information 111:16
121:7,19 127:20
135:23 136:2,21 141:9

injection 109:6,7
inquired 134:6
install 106:20 123:21
installation 110:8
Integrated 116:11
intend 116:18 140:5
intended 116:24

intends 140:17
interest 139:23
internal 132:13
intervene 126:19
Intervenor 128:12

invest 113:3,15114:7
115:10 123:19

investment 110:20,
21111:10 114:16
115:14,15

investment's 120:18

investments 111:5
113:17 114:7,8,13

involve 124:3,12

involved 112:11
113:25 114:16 121:23
142:10

involves 141:4
IRP 114:20 116:14

irrelevant 115:8
123:1

Isaac 109:5

Island 106:18 107:15
108:25 109:2,21 111:3
116:19 123:20

issue 111:4,5112:3,
11,15,17,25 114:6
128:9 130:5 133:20,23
134:7,14 137:17 142:8

issued 110:6

issues 103:21,22
104:6 116:17 117:25
119:12 131:25 132:1,3
146:16

items 143:14

Jeff 102:17 130:4
138:19

Jefferson 102:18,25

Jere 137:19,22
Jim 102:12

judge 102:1,7,15,19
103:1,4,10,15,20
104:3,7 105:18 106:2,
7 108:16,21,23 109:15
112:19,24 114:1,9,12,
19,21 115:12 116:2
119:7 120:6 121:6
122:1,4 123:17 124:24
125:7,14 127:18 128:2
129:6,9,15 130:9,16
131:9,15,17,21 132:3
133:15 135:3,15,20
136:3,8,11,18 137:1
138:2,8,11 139:20
140:1,9 141:22 142:1,
6,9,17,22 143:3,17
144:3,7,11,17,19,23,
25 145:3,7,13,16,22
146:2,8,11,15

judgment 110:5,7,9,
20,21 111:10,20
112:6,14 113:7,19,23
115:17

July 126:18,19
jump 128:1

K

keeping 144:18

Keevil 102:16,17
125:9 128:1,6,7
129:13,19 130:14
138:17 139:2,7,21
140:10,11 141:6
142:5,21,24 143:5
144:13 145:2,4,21
146:10,14

Keevil's 138:23
kind 108:4 128:14
kinds 119:11

Labadie 106:18

107:15 109:4,21 111:3
116:20

language 124:16
laryngitis 132:7
late 138:15

Law 102:7 103:8,13
lawyer 132:8

lead 108:1111:16
115:22

leave 133:10
leaves 135:2
led 133:24

Lera 102:22
levels 120:14
Lewis 102:13
life 116:25

light 106:18 110:20,
21111:10 113:4,5,19
114:2 115:16 123:20

limit 107:11

list 111:1 138:16,17,
23

listed 139:8,13
litigation 142:11
littler 106:3

LLP 102:13

long 104:24 128:25

longer 107:18 138:25
141:18

looked 130:21,23
131:6 134:12 143:20

lose 139:20
lost 139:22 140:1,5

lot 105:15111:1 121:7
126:1

Louis 103:9
lowering 116:20

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335 , Vol. IMdex: Lowery..passed
Lowery 102:11,12,13 meantime 136:24 Office 102:19,22,23
109:16,17 112:23 . _ N : _
1131 114:5.10,15.20 meeting 143:2 officer 143:1
115:9,13 119:6,8 meetings 143:8 Nancy 102:6 ongoing 1187

120:9 121:25 122:2,22
125:12,14,16 129:7,20
130:13 131:7,10,16
132:1 133:15,16
135:24 136:15,17,23
137:6,9,15,25 138:7,
10,13 139:6,22
140:15,20,22 141:7,24
142:3,10 143:13,21
144:6,9,15,18,21,24
145:6,12,15,19 146:1

Lowery's 118:18

M

made 107:8 111:6
119:9,10,18 124:10,13
125:19 131:3

main 109:14
maintain 107:16

maintenance
114:24,25 115:11

make 103:5 114:7,22
116:3117:14 122:24
125:15,20 126:8
141:21 145:8

makes 107:6 110:2

making 104:10
119:16 125:18 141:19
143:23

Management 132:10
manages 137:20
March 115:24

mark 144:25
marked 142:19
matches 110:15
matter 102:3,7

max 106:5

meant 135:9

Mendoza 103:10,11,
12 104:2,4,5,9 105:20
106:10 108:17,22,24
109:19 110:6,25
113:10 114:22 116:2,5
119:9,17 122:4,11,13
123:2 124:14 125:6
127:5 128:19 139:24
140:3,7,19 146:3,5

mention 129:10

mentioned 110:4,5
137:4 138:21 143:13

million 115:23
mind 121:16 123:1
minute 134:17

Missouri 102:14,18,
25103:9110:23
116:11 120:2,8

Missouri's 102:4

moment 105:3
112:17 128:3 134:24
143:13

Monday 145:17

monthly 132:18,21
133:2,7,8,9,11 135:6,
22 136:7,14,19 137:3

months 126:20

morning 102:21
132:9 134:12,14 136:5

motions 128:22

move 104:15117:14
131:24 138:8

mul-- 128:22

multiple 119:13
128:22

Murray 132:16 134:11
135:12 136:4

narrowly 133:12
Natural 103:16

necessarily 103:17
117:14,19

needed 126:16
129:18 143:19

negates 120:3
neighboring 105:3
nonspecific 130:18
normal 127:7
North 103:8

note 117:9127:5,19
133:3

notice 126:4,18
139:3,17

notices 126:10
noting 123:3

number 102:2 110:11
127:10 139:18

numbers 121:8
144:15

@)

Oakland 103:14

object 111:22 139:14
142:6

objected 111:12,13

objection 111:15
112:2 122:25

objections 106:22
124:9 139:12

obligation 116:15
October 137:14
offer 122:17,19

OPC 126:2 132:19

operate 106:17
107:6,8,19 108:7

operating 123:22
127:13

operation 109:10
117:17 118:15,21

operations 118:8

opportunity 118:9,11
131:11

opposed 144:7

order 104:20 105:23
106:19 107:5,9,20,25
108:13 117:10 121:22
123:22 126:6

ordered 106:19 110:9
129:15 130:18

orders 107:24

original 105:13
122:25

outcomes 128:4
outstanding 139:8
overdue 139:13

P

papers 113:18 121:23
124:1,3,11

part 123:15124:4
131:21

partially 142:6

parties 102:9 103:22
128:25

parts 139:18 140:13

party 128:11129:18
130:5,6,10

passed 122:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, Vol .

| Mhdex:

past..received

past 111:5112:22
120:8,13 121:13 137:5

pavement 138:24
pending 134:2
people 126:14
period 126:23 127:7
permitted 104:20
perspective 143:20

phone 102:9 103:2
132:4 139:21 140:6

pick 128:8 130:3
pinch 133:18
place 110:22 115:1
plan 116:19

planning 116:10,12,
17 117:25

plans 107:11

plant 109:1,2,4 117:3,
5123:22

plants 106:18,20
107:3 117:17 121:14

pleading 109:20
125:18 126:4 145:1

PO 102:18

point 107:25 122:24
123:1 124:21 126:17
127:16 130:20

points 109:14 116:7
119:10

politically 130:1
pollution 106:20
pop 129:3

positing 110:17
possibility 131:6

possibly 108:10
138:24

Post 102:23
potential 142:12

pounding 138:23
pr-- 121:2
practical 126:25

practice 104:18
128:14 141:20

preference 122:14
prepared 142:15
presentations 143:8
presenting 146:16
pretty 137:3
privilege 139:15

privileged 108:10
115:8 121:24 124:7
139:16

privileges 106:24

problem 114:4 120:4
122:24 144:10 146:8

procedural 117:9
126:6 128:3 129:17
130:17

process 119:3 121:15
125:3 126:25

processes 116:12

produce 123:11
132:25

produced 105:14
107:23 108:5 109:12
133:7,8

product 106:24
Program 103:13

project 115:24 123:9,
14 124:23

projects 107:14,17
108:12 109:11 110:24
111:1,4 113:23 115:16
116:24 118:20 119:21
120:21

prop 120:19
properly 126:25

prospective 113:17

prospectively
113:21

provide 105:12
113:11 123:25 124:23
135:23

provided 129:4
135:5,17 136:13

provision 129:23
proxy 120:14 121:3,4

prudence 107:3
118:12

prudent 107:4,17

public 102:17,19,23
128:12 131:24,25
132:8 136:22 144:5
145:1,2,8

purported 105:11
purposes 124:8
pushing 140:24

put 113:4 127:1132:4

putting 117:2 120:16,
23

Q

qualified 121:21
quarterly 132:25

question 106:13,14,
15,22 108:5,8 112:8
113:2,8,13 115:5,9,13,
21117:3,20 118:16,19
119:1,4 120:4 121:20
122:3,5,9,15,19 123:1,
3,10,11,18,24 124:15,
18,20,22 126:20
135:4,25 140:19
142:17 143:18 144:9,
11

questioning 116:6

questions 105:4,10,
11 107:22 118:15
122:7,16 125:3,24

126:21,22 127:15
quick 122:23

quickly 136:6 138:24
145:11,14

R

raise 133:22 142:11
raised 133:24
rambling 140:16
ramifications 1315

rate 105:2 107:1
109:25 111:11 112:11,
15115:14 116:9,16
117:23 118:4 121:13,
15

rate-base 111:6,21,
24 114:17 115:16,18,
25119:22 120:1,17,
22,23 121:3,5

rates 110:23 116:1
119:25 120:8 121:7,9,
17

read 106:16 115:13
135:4 136:1

reading 124:17
realize 112:20
reason 116:20 126:7

reasonable 107:19
118:8 121:7,9,17
122:21 129:1

reasonableness
106:17 108:7 109:9
110:19111:9 113:3,8,
13,14 118:14,21,25
123:19

reasoning 117:2

rebuttal 114:12
125:10 130:25

receive 133:2 139:18
140:12

received 125:21,25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, Vol nd&k:

recogni Ze. .sooner

132:19 133:4,17
135:22

recognize 104:19

record 102:2 125:17,
19,20 138:21 139:3
146:18

recover 111:6
refer 143:3

referenced 105:25
108:13 109:4 117:19

referred 110:6

referring 109:22
110:25 143:10

refers 143:1
refine 122:5

regard 105:19 121:16
129:11 136:12 141:22
145:9

regular 125:3
Regulatory 102:7
related 134:20
relates 106:12,16

relevance 105:21
106:23,25 111:11,13
115:21 117:22

relevant 109:11
111:22 118:15 119:1,
23121:20 123:15

remember 108:25
128:10,16

reminding 125:5,7
repeat 108:16
rephrase 135:16

reporter 106:1,3
108:15

reporting 132:13,14

reports 121:23
123:25 124:3,11
132:12 133:1,2,4
135:6 136:19,21

represent 103:18

representing 102:22
103:16

request 106:13
111:15 122:6 129:1
142:25

requests 104:19
105:22 126:22

require 104:23

required 104:21
105:10 113:11

requirement 105:8
108:24 109:1,23
113:4,6 116:21 123:21

resolve 130:8 134:23

resource 116:9,12,17
117:25

resources 103:16
119:10

respond 104:24
109:16 140:18 141:10

responded 105:4
119:19 139:5

responding 129:2

response 107:13,24
108:5 122:15,18,19
123:16 128:13 132:19
135:7 140:12,14
141:8,10

responses 104:22
105:13 128:18 139:8,
18

responsibility 127:3
responsive 117:20
rest 127:8

restate 135:21
retirement 117:1
return 120:24
revenue 109:23

revenues 102:4

reviews 132:24
Rivers 103:7

Robertson 103:3,4,6,
7,15,18 140:2,4

rolling 105:15
room 102:9
routine 105:2
routinely 135:8

rule 111:12,14 117:24
118:3128:10,11,16
129:4,8,9,20 130:5,17

rules 126:5130:3
ruling 116:14
run 116:22

Rush 106:17 107:15
108:25 109:1,21 111:3
116:19 123:20

S

Sally 109:5
save 119:2

schedule 123:5
129:17 130:17,21

schedules 128:3
scheduling 104:20
scope 110:2

seek 1055
seeking 107:2 111:6
seeks 111:16

self-extension
130:19

send 140:4
sense 107:6,8

separate 119:17
129:22 138:20

separately 142:6

September 112:7
114:3 137:12

service 102:5,17
107:16 120:19

serving 118:1

set 106:13 107:9,20
110:23 116:1 117:7
120:8 127:6,11

sets 126:21

setting 119:25120:11
121:9,17

sheets 132:20

Shemwell 102:21,22
103:2 106:5 132:2,5,6
134:24 135:9,13,18
136:1,4,9 137:2,8,11,
19 138:1,6 146:13

Shemwell's 133:18
shortening 130:25
show 107:2 135:17
showing 135:19
shut 121:14

side 143:24

Sierra 103:6,12,24
104:1,11 117:13
125:22 126:3,17

silent 129:10

similar 105:4 126:13
140:19

simply 120:23 139:13
sin-- 114:2

single 126:20 140:23
situation 131:20
size 127:21

slow 106:11 116:23
slowly 106:8

Smith 102:13
software 132:11,13
solved 134:19

sooner 124:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335

, Vol .

| Mhdex:

sorbent..units

sorbent 109:6

sort 106:23 109:19
111:2 128:15

sought 126:19
sound 112:9,12
sounds 122:6

speak 103:25 104:5
106:8,21 132:17
140:22

speakerphone 106:4
146:9

speaking 132:5

specific 104:22
105:10,11,22 108:4,12
113:2 115:4 118:16
120:4 123:18 128:4
141:19 143:14,15

specifically 118:19,
23119:5132:18

spend 115:23

spending 107:3,11
116:21 117:3,7,21
118:12,17

split 142:5
spoke 138:18
spoken 140:16
squeeze 127:1
SR 142:10

St 103:9

Staff 102:15,17 126:1
128:11 138:9 142:18
143:22

Staff's 143:23
stakeholders 116:18
stands 108:19 109:6

start 102:11 103:24
132:17

started 140:15

statement 106:15
125:19 126:8 131:3

135:4 136:16

statements 125:15,
18 132:20

states 105:3 116:11
118:3,6

stayed 110:7 121:22
stones 1345
strategy 143:1
Street 103:8,13
strikes 107:4

studied 108:6 109:9
113:12

studies 107:23
112:21

study 107:5

stuff 112:13 139:16
141:20,21

stuff's 112:14

submit 118:24 122:16
124:18,20,22 143:22,
251441

submitted 105:2
137:12 142:25 143:11

submitting 119:3
subpart 140:14

subparts 119:13
125:23 126:1 142:4

subsidiaries 132:15
133:7,8

subsumed 123:9
suggest 117:12
Suite 103:9
sulfur-- 123:21
supplement 141:11
suppose 143:10
surprised 121:13
surrebuttal 130:25
suspect 110:25

system 142:20

T

ta-- 129:19
tailor 133:12
talk 104:15

talking 112:20
114:21,23 117:22
120:11,12 129:14
139:25

talks 107:14 128:17
target 133:5
tariff's 102:4
technically 128:9
technology 109:4

telephone 104:12
125:4

term 118:1
terms 110:17

test 109:23 111:19
115:1 116:8 120:1,7

testimony 105:8,17
114:12 116:18 124:25
125:8

testing 110:8
theoretically 128:19

theory 109:19 110:2,
16 112:4,9

thing 111:4 115:14
132:7

things 108:4 109:18
111:18,19,20 112:2,6
113:11,12,24 117:7,18
118:13 119:11,12
120:12 121:11 122:10
124:5 134:20

thinking 122:15
124:16 135:25

thought 112:13 135:5
137:16

throw 110:11
throwing 131:18
tight 140:7

time 104:23,24 105:9,
17 122:17 125:25
126:16,23 127:9,19
129:12,18 130:24,25
133:14 134:5,7 146:9

timeline 105:5

today 103:17,19
109:20 131:16 133:19
137:16 138:21 146:4

Tony 103:12 104:4
touch 138:4

treat 129:24

treat-- 128:25
trouble 106:3 137:21
Tuesday 145:17
twenty 111:2

type 109:3

types 109:11

u

under-- 133:18
139:10

underlying 113:18

understand 120:25
121:25127:18 131:8
133:25 134:4

understanding
135:21 140:17

understood 125:6
134:18

unilateral 128:13
Union 102:3,14
unit 113:5 116:25

units 107:6,8,11,16,
19 108:7 117:25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




ER- 2019- 0335 |,nMMex. UM ustified..yesterday

unjustified 126:7
unpack 109:18

unreasonable
110:12 130:23 131:12

untoward 127:3
unusual 131:22
unusually 104:23
update 138:16
utilities 118:3

utility's 104:18 105:4
116:11

\Y

valid 122:25
variable 117:4
view 104:21 121:10

volume 106:6

w

wait 122:14 123:6
136:23

wall 116:22,23
wanted 122:12
watercraft 141:5,8
watercrafts 143:13
Webster 103:13

week 122:20,23 123:5
126:12 127:12 140:21
145:17,18

weeks 125:22 126:11
130:10,11 132:7

weigh 118:11
wet 123:21
wide 121:10
wind 128:21
window 125:25

word 121:13
wording 115:4
words 111:10

work 106:24 113:18
121:23 124:1,3,11
133:12

worked 131:20
132:11 138:3 145:25

working 138:15
141:17

works 120:2 137:23
wrong 135:8
wrote 135:10

Y

year 109:23 111:19
115:1,24 116:8 120:1,
7

years 110:11 111:2
117:6 118:5,7,13

yesterday 134:3,6,12
137:17,19 138:18

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147

	Word Index
	Index: 100..avenues
	100 (1)
	1231 (2)
	1233 (1)
	1234 (1)
	15 (1)
	17th (1)
	18th (1)
	2.50 (1)
	20 (2)
	20-day (1)
	2000 (1)
	2101 (1)
	23rd (1)
	24th (1)
	25 (2)
	275 (1)
	3034 (6)
	3037 (2)
	3045 (2)
	3047 (6)
	30th (2)
	31 (2)
	319 (1)
	32 (2)
	33 (3)
	34 (5)
	360 (1)
	374 (4)
	377 (5)
	395 (5)
	431 (4)
	437 (1)
	443 (1)
	444 (1)
	50 (1)
	5601 (1)
	63102 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65109 (1)
	800 (1)
	9/30 (1)
	94612 (1)
	ability (2)
	accepted (1)
	accommodation (1)
	accurate (1)
	acronym (1)
	activity (1)
	add (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (3)
	address (3)
	adjustment (2)
	adjustments (1)
	admissible (5)
	adopted (1)
	affect (5)
	afford (1)
	aft-- (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (12)
	agreement (7)
	ahead (10)
	allowed (1)
	allowing (3)
	Amanda (1)
	Ameren (6)
	annual (6)
	answering (4)
	answers (5)
	apologize (1)
	apparently (1)
	appeal (4)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (2)
	applies (2)
	appreciating (1)
	approval (1)
	approving (1)
	argue (3)
	argument (5)
	arguments (2)
	arrived (1)
	asks (4)
	aspect (3)
	assigned (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (2)
	attached (2)
	attachment (1)
	attachments (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney/client (2)
	avenues (1)

	Index: avoid..correct
	avoid (1)
	aware (2)
	back (7)
	background (2)
	bad (1)
	balance (1)
	bas-- (1)
	base (1)
	based (8)
	baseline (3)
	basically (2)
	basis (8)
	begin (1)
	behalf (3)
	bit (2)
	boats (2)
	Box (2)
	brick (2)
	briefly (1)
	broad-ranging (1)
	Buckman (1)
	burdensome (2)
	business (4)
	calculated (3)
	Caleb (1)
	Caleb's (2)
	California (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	capital (9)
	carefully (1)
	case (41)
	cases (5)
	Caseworks (1)
	casting (1)
	caused (1)
	caution (1)
	cautionary (1)
	caveat (1)
	Center (2)
	cetera (1)
	challenge (2)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	charged (2)
	check (4)
	checked (1)
	City (2)
	claim (1)
	clarification (2)
	clause (1)
	cleaned (1)
	close (2)
	closely (1)
	Club (10)
	Commission (12)
	Commission's (2)
	communicate (1)
	companies (1)
	company (30)
	Company's (3)
	compel (1)
	complaint (1)
	complete (2)
	completely (2)
	complied (1)
	comply (1)
	concern (11)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conference (7)
	conferences (1)
	confidential (12)
	confidentiality (1)
	conflict (2)
	conflicts (2)
	confused (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (8)
	constraints (1)
	construction (1)
	contact (2)
	contemplated (1)
	contend (1)
	continue (3)
	continued (3)
	continuing (8)
	controls (1)
	cooperate (1)
	cooperating (1)
	core (1)
	Corporation (1)
	correct (7)

	Index: correctly..evaluation
	correctly (3)
	cost (13)
	costs (4)
	Council (1)
	Counsel (4)
	Counsel's (2)
	coup-- (1)
	couple (3)
	court (12)
	cross-examination (1)
	cross-section (1)
	curious (2)
	customers (3)
	cycle (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	data (4)
	date (13)
	dates (3)
	Dave (3)
	David (2)
	day (2)
	days (5)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	dealt (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (2)
	decrease (1)
	Defense (1)
	defer (1)
	definition (1)
	dependent (2)
	depreciating (1)
	description (1)
	desulfurization (4)
	detailed (2)
	determine (1)
	difficulty (1)
	Dippell (85)
	direct (1)
	directed (1)
	disagreement (6)
	disagreements (1)
	disc (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discovered (1)
	discovery (23)
	discuss (1)
	dispute (4)
	disputes (1)
	distinctly (1)
	district (3)
	docket (1)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	dollars (1)
	door (1)
	double (2)
	doubt (1)
	DR-3034 (1)
	DRS (10)
	dry (2)
	DSI (3)
	due (3)
	e-mail (8)
	earlier (2)
	effectively (1)
	EFIS (1)
	electric (4)
	elimination (1)
	encompassed (1)
	encompasses (1)
	encourage (1)
	encouraging (1)
	end (3)
	endeavor (1)
	Energy (1)
	entertaining (1)
	entire (2)
	entirety (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	Environmental (2)
	ER-2019-0335 (1)
	err (1)
	established (1)
	estimate (2)
	estimates (10)
	evaluated (7)
	evaluation (3)

	Index: everyone's..holidays
	everyone's (1)
	evidence (5)
	exist (3)
	exists (2)
	expect (5)
	expectation (2)
	expectations (1)
	expenditures (3)
	experience (1)
	expertise (1)
	explained (1)
	explanatory (1)
	expressed (1)
	extend (2)
	extended (1)
	extension (13)
	extensions (3)
	extent (2)
	extra (1)
	f-l-u-e (1)
	face (1)
	fact (5)
	failing (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (1)
	faith (1)
	federal (2)
	feel (1)
	FERC (1)
	feverishly (1)
	FGD (5)
	fight (2)
	fighting (1)
	file (1)
	filed (11)
	filing (2)
	financial (2)
	find (5)
	fine (2)
	fit (1)
	fixed (1)
	flag (1)
	flue (1)
	flue-gas (2)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (6)
	forecast (1)
	formal (2)
	forward (2)
	found (1)
	Fourth (1)
	frankly (1)
	Fred (1)
	Friday (3)
	front (1)
	fuel (6)
	full (1)
	future (27)
	GAAP (1)
	game (1)
	Gary (1)
	gas (1)
	gave (4)
	ge-- (1)
	general (2)
	generally (2)
	generate (1)
	generated (4)
	generation (1)
	gentlemen's (1)
	gentleperson's (1)
	Geri (3)
	give (2)
	good (7)
	granting (1)
	Great (2)
	greatly (1)
	grounds (2)
	guess (15)
	H-Y-P-E-R-I-O-N (1)
	half (2)
	Hall (2)
	Hall's (1)
	handle (1)
	hang (1)
	happy (4)
	hard (2)
	headed (1)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	hearings (1)
	helpful (1)
	helps (1)
	Henry (1)
	HFM (1)
	high (1)
	historical (3)
	hit (1)
	hitting (1)
	hold (1)
	hold-up (1)
	holder (1)
	holidays (1)

	Index: honestly..lowering
	honestly (1)
	Honor (12)
	hopeful (1)
	hours (1)
	hundred (1)
	Hyperion (4)
	hypothetically (1)
	idea (1)
	identified (3)
	identify (3)
	immediately (1)
	improper (1)
	in-- (1)
	included (2)
	includes (1)
	Including (1)
	income (1)
	incremental (1)
	information (8)
	injection (2)
	inquired (1)
	install (2)
	installation (1)
	Integrated (1)
	intend (2)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	interest (1)
	internal (1)
	intervene (1)
	Intervenor (1)
	invest (5)
	investment (6)
	investment's (1)
	investments (5)
	involve (2)
	involved (5)
	involves (1)
	IRP (2)
	irrelevant (2)
	Isaac (1)
	Island (8)
	issue (16)
	issued (1)
	issues (10)
	items (1)
	Jeff (3)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jere (3)
	Jim (1)
	judge (87)
	judgment (13)
	July (2)
	jump (1)
	keeping (1)
	Keevil (26)
	Keevil's (1)
	kind (2)
	kinds (1)
	Labadie (6)
	language (1)
	laryngitis (1)
	late (1)
	Law (3)
	lawyer (1)
	lead (3)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	led (1)
	Lera (1)
	levels (1)
	Lewis (1)
	life (1)
	light (10)
	limit (1)
	list (4)
	listed (2)
	litigation (1)
	littler (1)
	LLP (1)
	long (2)
	longer (3)
	looked (5)
	lose (1)
	lost (3)
	lot (4)
	Louis (1)
	lowering (1)

	Index: Lowery..passed
	Lowery (64)
	Lowery's (1)
	made (9)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (3)
	make (11)
	makes (2)
	making (5)
	Management (1)
	manages (1)
	March (1)
	mark (1)
	marked (1)
	matches (1)
	matter (2)
	max (1)
	meant (1)
	meantime (1)
	meeting (1)
	meetings (2)
	Mendoza (35)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (5)
	million (1)
	mind (2)
	minute (1)
	Missouri (8)
	Missouri's (1)
	moment (5)
	Monday (1)
	monthly (13)
	months (1)
	morning (5)
	motions (1)
	move (4)
	mul-- (1)
	multiple (2)
	Murray (4)
	Nancy (1)
	narrowly (1)
	Natural (1)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (3)
	negates (1)
	neighboring (1)
	nonspecific (1)
	normal (1)
	North (1)
	note (4)
	notice (4)
	notices (1)
	noting (1)
	number (4)
	numbers (2)
	Oakland (1)
	object (3)
	objected (2)
	objection (3)
	objections (3)
	obligation (1)
	October (1)
	offer (2)
	Office (3)
	officer (1)
	ongoing (1)
	OPC (2)
	operate (5)
	operating (2)
	operation (4)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (3)
	opposed (1)
	order (12)
	ordered (4)
	orders (1)
	original (2)
	outcomes (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overdue (1)
	papers (5)
	part (3)
	partially (1)
	parties (3)
	parts (3)
	party (5)
	passed (1)

	Index: past..received
	past (6)
	pavement (1)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	period (2)
	permitted (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (5)
	pick (2)
	pinch (1)
	place (2)
	plan (1)
	planning (4)
	plans (1)
	plant (6)
	plants (5)
	pleading (4)
	PO (1)
	point (7)
	points (3)
	politically (1)
	pollution (1)
	pop (1)
	positing (1)
	possibility (1)
	possibly (2)
	Post (1)
	potential (1)
	pounding (1)
	pr-- (1)
	practical (1)
	practice (4)
	preference (1)
	prepared (1)
	presentations (1)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (1)
	privilege (1)
	privileged (5)
	privileges (1)
	problem (5)
	procedural (5)
	process (4)
	processes (1)
	produce (2)
	produced (6)
	product (1)
	Program (1)
	project (4)
	projects (13)
	prop (1)
	properly (1)
	prospective (1)
	prospectively (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (4)
	provision (1)
	proxy (3)
	prudence (2)
	prudent (2)
	public (13)
	purported (1)
	purposes (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (4)
	putting (3)
	qualified (1)
	quarterly (2)
	question (45)
	questioning (1)
	questions (12)
	quick (1)
	quickly (4)
	raise (2)
	raised (1)
	rambling (1)
	ramifications (1)
	rate (14)
	rate-base (14)
	rates (7)
	read (4)
	reading (1)
	realize (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (7)
	reasonableness (13)
	reasoning (1)
	rebuttal (3)
	receive (3)
	received (6)

	Index: recognize..sooner
	recognize (1)
	record (7)
	recover (1)
	refer (1)
	referenced (4)
	referred (1)
	referring (3)
	refers (1)
	refine (1)
	regard (6)
	regular (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	related (1)
	relates (2)
	relevance (7)
	relevant (8)
	remember (3)
	reminding (2)
	repeat (1)
	rephrase (1)
	reporter (3)
	reporting (2)
	reports (11)
	represent (1)
	representing (2)
	request (5)
	requests (3)
	require (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (9)
	resolve (2)
	resource (4)
	resources (2)
	respond (4)
	responded (3)
	responding (1)
	response (14)
	responses (5)
	responsibility (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (1)
	restate (1)
	retirement (1)
	return (1)
	revenue (1)
	revenues (1)
	reviews (1)
	Rivers (1)
	Robertson (8)
	rolling (1)
	room (1)
	routine (1)
	routinely (1)
	rule (14)
	rules (2)
	ruling (1)
	run (1)
	Rush (8)
	Sally (1)
	save (1)
	schedule (4)
	schedules (1)
	scheduling (1)
	scope (1)
	seek (1)
	seeking (2)
	seeks (1)
	self-extension (1)
	send (1)
	sense (2)
	separate (3)
	separately (1)
	September (3)
	service (4)
	serving (1)
	set (9)
	sets (1)
	setting (4)
	sheets (1)
	Shemwell (21)
	Shemwell's (1)
	shortening (1)
	show (2)
	showing (2)
	shut (1)
	side (1)
	Sierra (10)
	silent (1)
	similar (3)
	simply (2)
	sin-- (1)
	single (2)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	slow (2)
	slowly (1)
	Smith (1)
	software (2)
	solved (1)
	sooner (1)

	Index: sorbent..units
	sorbent (2)
	sort (5)
	sought (1)
	sound (2)
	sounds (1)
	speak (6)
	speakerphone (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (16)
	specifically (4)
	spend (1)
	spending (8)
	split (1)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (2)
	squeeze (1)
	SR (1)
	St (1)
	Staff (7)
	Staff's (1)
	stakeholders (1)
	stands (2)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	statement (6)
	statements (3)
	states (4)
	stayed (2)
	stones (1)
	strategy (1)
	Street (2)
	strikes (1)
	studied (3)
	studies (2)
	study (1)
	stuff (4)
	stuff's (1)
	submit (8)
	submitted (4)
	submitting (1)
	subpart (1)
	subparts (4)
	subsidiaries (3)
	subsumed (1)
	suggest (1)
	Suite (1)
	sulfur-- (1)
	supplement (1)
	suppose (1)
	surprised (1)
	surrebuttal (1)
	suspect (1)
	system (1)
	ta-- (1)
	tailor (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (8)
	talks (2)
	target (1)
	tariff's (1)
	technically (1)
	technology (1)
	telephone (2)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	test (6)
	testimony (6)
	testing (1)
	theoretically (1)
	theory (5)
	thing (3)
	things (20)
	thinking (3)
	thought (3)
	throw (1)
	throwing (1)
	tight (1)
	time (18)
	timeline (1)
	today (8)
	Tony (2)
	touch (1)
	treat (1)
	treat-- (1)
	trouble (2)
	Tuesday (1)
	twenty (1)
	type (1)
	types (1)
	under-- (2)
	underlying (1)
	understand (6)
	understanding (2)
	understood (2)
	unilateral (1)
	Union (2)
	unit (2)
	units (7)

	Index: unjustified..yesterday
	unjustified (1)
	unpack (1)
	unreasonable (3)
	untoward (1)
	unusual (1)
	unusually (1)
	update (1)
	utilities (1)
	utility's (3)
	valid (1)
	variable (1)
	view (2)
	volume (1)
	wait (3)
	wall (2)
	wanted (1)
	watercraft (2)
	watercrafts (1)
	Webster (1)
	week (8)
	weeks (5)
	weigh (1)
	wet (1)
	wide (1)
	wind (1)
	window (1)
	word (1)
	wording (1)
	words (1)
	work (7)
	worked (4)
	working (2)
	works (2)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (7)
	years (7)
	yesterday (6)



